BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 01 Hearing: 1
BOA663708 Address: 275 Webster ST, Ward - 01 Applicant: Onnelly Parslow

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance

Article(s) Description

Art. 53 Sec. 08* Forbidden

Art. 53 Sec. 09 ** Floor Area Ratio Excessive
Art. 53 Sec. 09 * Dimensional Regulations
Art. 53 Sec. 09 * Dimensional Regulations
Art. 53 Sec. 09 * Dimensional Regulations
Art. 53 Sec. 56 Off-Street Parking

Art. 53 Sec. 54 Screening/Buffering

Notes

Description: To confirm occupancy as a three family then change occupancy to a 4 family by adding a unit in
basement and Add new egress stairs and deck as per plans. Construction set to be submitted upon
ZBA approval.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED
VAN

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE

Yes No

Christine Araujo, Chair
Mark Fortune, Secretary
Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Marie St. Fleur

VA
VAR

v
v
Bruce Bickerstaff VA
VAN
VAN

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, Counsel stated to comfirm the occupancy of an existing three family
building and change the occupancy by adding a garden unit to make four family. Applicant is
also adding new decks and egress stairs in the back of the building. The new unit will be 73%
above grade where you can walk out of the back of the building, the building will also be fully
sprinklered. The lot size is 2,698sf, height of building 35' 5", first floor 2-bedroom 1-bath, 2nd and
3rd floor 2-bedroom 2-bath at 875af-978af and the garden level 2-bedroom 2-bath at 830sf,
each unit will have it's own utility system. No existing parking and none is created.

The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected officials
and their representatives. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services and Councilors LaMattina
and Flaherty. Opposition: None.

Motion was made by Board member Erlich to Approve with Proviso, BPDA Design Review. The motion
was seconded and the motion carried.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 01 Hearing: 2
BOA725789 Address: 287 - 293 Maverick St, Ward - 01 Applicant: Richard Lynds

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance

Article(s) Description

Article 53 Section 8 Use Regulations

Article 53 Section 8 Use Regulations

Article 53 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 53 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 53 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 53 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 53 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 53 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 53 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 53 Section 56.5.a Parking manuverability
Article 53 Section 56 Off street Parking

Article 53, Sec. 54 Screening & Buffering Reqs
Notes

Description: Raze existing building, combine lots and erect a mixed-use structure consisting of retail on the first floor,
37 units On the above floors and parking for 30 vehicles. See ALT712862 for combing lots. Building to
be razed on Separate permit. ZBA.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans v Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair \/
Mark Fortune, Secretary \/
Anthony Pisani /
Mark Erlich :
Bruce Bickerstaff V4
Marie St. Fleur V4
Craig Galvin V4
Eugene Kelly :

SUMMARY: This case was postponed to December 12th, 2017 at 11:30 a.m.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 01

Hearing: 3

BOA739099 Address: 401 Bremen St, Ward - 01 Applicant: Patricia Forbes

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Extension of Non-

Conforming Use &

Article(s) Description Variance
Art. 9 Sec. 9-1 Ext/Recons nonconfor uses/bldg

Art. 25 Sec. 5 Flood Hazard Districts

Art. 53, Section 37 ** Dimensional Regulations

Description: Adding a two story, 5,250 sf addition to Excel Charter High School in East Boston.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

v

Plans

Letter of Support
Petition of Support
Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

Engineers Report
Letter of Opposition
Petition of Opposition

Building Models

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED
VAR

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair :
Mark Fortune, Secretary :
Anthony Pisani /
Mark Erlich /
Bruce Bickerstaff /
Marie St. Fleur /
Craig Galvin :
Eugene Kelly :

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, Applicant is seeking to add a 5,000sf additon on an existing 54,000sf
High School building, this building completed construction over a year ago. The addition will be
a two story addition with no loss of parking and no additional students. Board member inquired
regarding the floor hazard district. Applicant stated that the building will be constructed above
floor elevation.

The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected officials
and their representatives. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services and Councilor LaMattina.
Opposition: None.

Motion was made by Board member Pisani to Approve with Proviso, BPDA Design Review. The
motion was seconded and the motion carried.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 01 Hearing: 4
BOA752855 Address: 43 Wordsworth ST, Ward - 01 Applicant: Jeffrey Drago

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance

Article(s) Description

Article 53 Section 8 Use Regulations

Article 53 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Art. 53 Sec. 09 ** Floor Area Ratio Excessive
Art. 53 Sec. 52 Roof structure restrictions
Art. 53 Sec. 56 Off street parking insufficient
Art. 53 Sec. 54 Screening/Buffering

Notes

8th 780CMR 705 Exterior Walls

8th 780CMR602,Table 602 Fire-Resistance Rating

780CMR, 8th Edition

Description: Complete Interior and Exterior renovation. Building rear addition and rear porches. Build new additional
3rd floor dwelling unit.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans / Engineers Report
Letter of Support :_4 Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED /

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No

Christine Araujo, Chair :

Mark Fortune, Secretary ,

Anthony Pisani Vi

Mark Erlich /

Bruce Bickerstaff /

Marie St. Fleur Vi

Craig Galvin :

Eugene Kelly :

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, Counsel stated to renovating of existing two-family, adding additional
space to the rear of the building and adding a third story addition to go from a two-family to a
three-family. The building will be fully sprinklered. FAR required is .8 proposed 1.13 with no parking.
existing unit size is three-bedroom two-bath, the units will be larger. The top floor will also be three-
bedroom two-baths as well.

The Board then requested testimony in oppositon and in support from neighbors and elected officials
and their representatives. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services, Harborview Community
Group, Orient Heights Civic Association and Councilors LaMattina, and Flaherty. Opposition: None.

Motion was made by Board member Galvin to Approve with Proviso, BPDA Design Review. The
motion was seconded and the motion carried.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 01 Hearing: 5
BOA753976 Address: 69 - 71 Maverick SQ, Ward - 01 Applicant: Karen Simao

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance

Article(s) Description

Art. 53, Section 12 ** Dimensional Regulations

Art. 53, Section 12 ** Dimensional Regulations

Art. 53, Section 12 ** Dimensional Regulations

Art. 53, Section 56 ** Off-Street Parking Insufficient
Article 53, Section 52 Roof Structure Restrictions
Art. 53, Section 12 ** Dimensional Regulations

Description: Change occupancy from dry cleaning store with accessory storage & 6 Residential units. Renovate upper
existing 3 floors with new open floor layouts, reconfigure stair wells, rear addition to 4th floor and new
roof deck including upgrading MEP, 1st floor will remain as commercial. ZBA.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

—
DENIED
DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE
PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair :
Mark Fortune, Secretary ,
Anthony Pisani :
Mark Erlich :
Bruce Bickerstaff
N/
Marie St. Fleur \/
Craig Galvin V4
Eugene Kelly v

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, Counsel stated to renovate an underutilized building currently occupied
by dry cleaning and storage. Applicant will convert the upper levels to create six residential dwelling
units. The current height of the building is not changing, the size of the two-bedroom units will
range from 595sf-650sf and the size of the addition will be half of the fourth lelev which will be
approximately 700sf.

The Board then requested testimony in oppositon and in support from neighbors and elected officials
and their representatives. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services and Councilor LaMattina.
Opposition: Abutters. Easement issue which was addressed by the abutter was reflected in the plans,
the easement was recorded, it goes with the land not the owner.

Motion was made by Board member Pisani to Approve with Proviso, BPDA Design Review. The motion
was seconded and the motion carried.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

12:00 pm Ward: 01 Hearing: 6
BOA696619 Address: 303 Paris St, Ward - 01 Applicant: Daniel Glissman

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/griance
Article(s) Description

Article 86, Section 6 Use and Dimen Regulations

Description: Change occupancy to include Wireless Telecommunications Facility. Install nine (9) new wireless
antennas and (6) RRU's concealed behind a screen wall enclosure on existing roof of the church
rectory and painted to match the building. Install equipment cabinets, gas generator, and associated
cables

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans v Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No
SUSTAINED/APPROVED ,

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
Continue BPDA Design Review

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
No

Christine Araujo, Chair
Mark Fortune, Secretary
Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Marie St. Fleur

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly Vv

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, Counsel stated that the Board requested they work with the BPDA to
get approval on the revised design. The Board was going to hold signature on decision until
applicant gets the approval from the BPDA. The applicant reduce the footprint of the cabinet by 2'
which worked out to be 16sf. The height was reduce by 1', instead of a faux chimeny it's a faux
penthouse with a hipped roof. Applicant was proposing a 8' antenna and two 6' antenna and now
there are all about 5'. The material for the penthouse is fiber glass material panted a light
gray color which was a recommendation by the BPDA.

Motion was made by Board member Pisani to Approve with Proviso, Continue BPDA Design Review.
The motion was seconded and the motion carried.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

11:30 am Ward: 02 Hearing: 1
BOA728276 Address: 22 Albion PL, Ward - 02 Applicant: Christian Poyant

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance

Article(s) Description

Art. 10 Sec. 01 Limitation of parking areas

Art. 62 Sec. 62-29 Off street parking requirements
Art. 62 Sec. 08 Dimensional Regulations

Description: |nstall curb cut to rear patio of condo unit and provide for 2 compact parking spaces on the property.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans v Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition /
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models
Tax Bills
Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED
VAN

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair :
Mark Fortune, Secretary :
Anthony Pisani :
Mark Erlich /
Bruce Bickerstaff /
Marie St. Fleur
Craig Galvin /
Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, Applicant stated change plans to provide more room and reduce the
curb cut from 15' to 12' which was recommended by Public Works.

The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected officials
and their representatives. Support: None. Opposition: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services, five
abutters and Councilor Lamattina.

Motion was made by Board member Erlich to Deny. The motion was seconded and the motion carried.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 03 Hearing: 1
BOA701671 Address: 28 - 38 Winter ST, Ward - 03 Applicant: Myrna Putziger

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance
Article(s) Description

Article 38 Section 7. Floor Area Ratio

Description: Expansion of the ground and 2nd floor enclosed space by 1,520 SF. Exterior Improvements.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans
IRV

Letter of Support

Engineers Report
Letter of Opposition

Petition of Support Petition of Opposition

Photographs Building Models
Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

N
DENIED
DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE
PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair /
Mark Fortune, Secretary /
Anthony Pisani /
Mark Erlich /
Bruce Bickerstaff /
Marie St. Fleur v
Craig Galvin o/
Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, Applicant stated relief for 900sf on the first level for street presence
and enliven up the street scape. Board member inquired regarding the use, applicant states
currently the use is Santander Bank, the applicant would like to split the space and add a
restaurant. The loading and delivering will take place from the alley way during non peak hours.

The Board then requested testimony in support and opposition from neighbors and elected officials
and their representatives. The Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services, Midtown Park Plaza
Neighborhood Association, Downtown Boston Business Improvement, Abutter and Councilor
Linehan. Opposition: None.

Motion was made by Board member Galvin to Approve with Proviso, BPDA Design Review. The
motion was seconded and the motion carried.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 03 Hearing: 2
BOA717297 Address: 32 Charter ST, Ward - 03 Applicant: Christopher Olson

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/ariance

Article(s) Description
Article 54, Section10 Dim Reg in Residential Dist.
Notes

Description: Renovate and redesign existing floor condominium (Unit # 1) and extend residential use into the
basement Space deeded to unit creating a two level condominium; install glass door/emergency
egress to passageway From basement bedroom; current layout has 3 bedrooms and 1 bath; new
layout has 3 bedrooms and 3.5 baths; Application is not creating and additional unit or bedrooms.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED :

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE

Yes No

Christine Araujo, Chair
Mark Fortune, Secretary
Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Marie St. Fleur

Craig Galvin

FRERRR
F

Eugene Kelly :

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, Counsel stated condominium has 510sf of space on the garden
level. Currently a three-bedroom unit which will remain a three-bedroom unit. Applicant redesign
to make the units three-bedroom with two-bath and the total size will be 1,400sf. The existing first
floor is 890sf, FAR is 3.0 proposing slightly over 4.

The Board then requested testimony in oppositon and in support from neighbors and elected officials
and their representatives. Support:Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services, North End Neighborhood
counsel and Councilors LaMattina, Flaherty and Essaibi-George. Opposition: None.

Motion was made by Board member Erlich to Approve. The motion was seconded and the motion carried.
Board member Pisani recused himself from this hearing.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 03 Hearing: 3
BOA730633 Address: 49 Milford ST, Ward - 03 Applicant: Dennis Quilty

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/griance

Article(s) Description

Article 64 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 64, Section 9.4 Town House/Row House Ext
1009.1 Stairway Width

Description: Replace existing bottom run of common exterior egress steel stairs (serving as the second means
of egress from this three-family condominium building) with an exterior steel spiral stair

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED /

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair \/
Mark Fortune, Secretary /
Anthony Pisani /
Mark Erlich /
Bruce Bickerstaff /
Marie St. Fleur /
Craig Galvin V4
Eugene Kelly
-l

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, Counsel stated to replace the present stair which extend far out
with a spiral steel stair in the same location. The stair will effect only the garden level at the rear
of the building.

building code: The stair is a 6ft diameter stair. Motion was made by Board member Pisani to
approve the building code. The motion was seconded and the motion carried.

The Board then requested testimony in oppositon and in support from neighbors and elected officials
and their representatives. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services. Opposition: None.

Motion was made by Board member Pisani to Approve. The motion was seconded and the motion
carried.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 03 Hearing: 4
BOA730634 Address: 49 Milford ST, Ward - 03 Applicant: Dennis Quilty

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Massachusetts State Building Code, Statute 1972, Chapter 802 as
amended in the following respect: .

Article(s) Description

Article 64 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 64, Section 9.4 Town House/Row House Ext
1009.1 Stairway Width

Description: : Replace existing bottom run of common exterior egress steel stairs (serving as the second means of
egress from this three-family condominium) with an exterior steel spiral stair. SECTION: 1009.1 Stairway
Width. 1009.4.3 winder treads not permitted in means of egress.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED
—

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair :
Mark Fortune, Secretary :
Anthony Pisani /
Mark Erlich /
Bruce Bickerstaff /
Marie St. Fleur /
Craig Galvin V4
Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY: See companion minutes BOA- 730633

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 03 Hearing: 5
BOA745617 Address: 316 - 316A Shawmut AV, Ward - 03 Applicant: C/O Joseph Hanley, Esq

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/griance
Article(s) Description

Article 64 Section 8 Use Regulations

Description: Change Occupancy to include Accessory Retail Package Store Use for Butcher Shop/Meat Market.
No work to be done. Amend ALT705053.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans Engineers Report
/ 9 p
Letter of Support / Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models
Tax Bills
Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED
VA

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
No

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Bruce Bickerstaff

Marie St. Fleur

Yes
VA
VA
VA
Mark Erlich v
-~
VAN
~

Craig Galvin
Eugene Kelly :

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, Counsel stated to change the occupancy of the commercial space
to add accessory retail package store use. The current occupancy is a three-family dwelling on
the upper floor, on the ground floor is the butcher shop and meat market. The butcher shop is
zoning compliant, no relief needed. The space for the package store beer/wine is 50sf-60sf.

The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected
officials and their representatives. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services and
Councilors Linehan and Flaherty. Oppositon: None.

Motion was made by Board member Erlich to Approve. The motion was seconded and the motion
carried.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 03 Hearing: 6
BOA752846 Address: 173 Endicott St, Ward - 03 Applicant: Daniel Toscano

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: GCOD
Article(s) Description

Art. 32 Sec. 04 GCOD Applicability

Description: Erect a four unit building with four parking spaces, which requires GCOD, but is otherwise zoning
compliant.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans v Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED :

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
Hold Signature Until The Board Receive No Harm Letter From Boston Water AND Sewer.
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No

Christine Araujo, Chair :

Mark Fortune, Secretary :

Anthony Pisani :

Mark Erlich /

Bruce Bickerstaff V4

Marie St. Fleur v

Craig Galvin V4

Eugene Kelly v

SUMMARY: Hold signature until the Board receive the no harm letter from Boston Water And Sewer.

Motion was made by Board member Pisani to Approve with Proviso to hold signature until Board
receive no harm letter from Boston Water And Sewer. The motion was seconded and the motion
carried.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 03 Hearing: 7
BOA754123 Address: 51 -59 Stuart ST, Ward - 03 Applicant: Jonathan Serra

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance
Article(s) Description

Art. 38, Sec. 20B Sign Reg. Downtown Crossing

Description: Erect a billboard on the roof.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans :

Letter of Support

Engineers Report
Letter of Opposition

Petition of Support Petition of Opposition

Photographs Building Models
Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE

No

Christine Araujo, Chair
Mark Fortune, Secretary
Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Marie St. Fleur

Craig Galvin

FEERRE

Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, Counsel stated to construct a single sided illuminated roof mounted
static billboard structure, not digital. The dimensions of the billboard 10.5'x36".

The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected
officials and their representatives. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services and

Councilors Linehan. Oppositon: BPDA opposed all new billboards, Midtown park plaza Neighborhood
Association- there was no outreach to the association regarding the billboard.

Motion was made by Board member Galvin to Approve with Proviso, BPDA Design Review. The
motion was seconded and the motion carried.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 06 Hearing: 1
BOA733788 Address: E 819 Fifth ST, Ward - 06 Applicant: Christopher Haley

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance
Article(s) Description

Art. 68 Sec. 07 Use Regs.

Description: Basement remodeling (concrete slab, walls framing, insulation, add new bedroom, wet bar and laundry.
Change Occupancy from one family to two family, new unit in the basement. As per plans

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans :

Letter of Support

Engineers Report
Letter of Opposition

Petition of Support Petition of Opposition

Photographs Building Models
Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

-
DENIED
DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE
PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair :
Mark Fortune, Secretary :
Anthony Pisani V4
Mark Erlich o/
Bruce Bickerstaff /
Marie St. Fleur :
Craig Galvin o/
Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, Applicant proposing a 600sf unit in the basement. The current FAR
.55 proposing .79. The property use to be a two-family, the floor to ceiling height 88.5".

The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected officials
and their representatives. Support: Abutter. Opposition: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services-
"Article 68".

Motion was made by Board member Pisani to Approve with Proviso, BPDA Design Review for exterior
work. The motion was seconded and the motion carried.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 06 Hearing: 2
BOA755707 Address: 30 Sleeper St, Ward - 06 Applicant: Kyle Annutto

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: GCOD & Conditional

Use
Article(s) Description
Article 32 Section 6 GCOD Conditional Use
Article 6, Section 3A Add'l Cond in Restricted Parking District
Art. 08 Sec.07 Use: Conditional

Description: Construct New Pile Supported Single Story Boston Children Museum Parking Garage at 28-36 Sleeper
Street, Boston Ma 02210. A Park will be installed above. Structure to be completely constructed of
concrete bearing on 14"x14" precast piles. New utilities for storm water, potable water, electrical
and communications to be installed. Total site area is 8,023 sqft with building taking 4,740 sqft of the
site. Classification is type 2 non combustible with occupancy classification of S-2.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED
RV

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair /
Mark Fortune, Secretary ,
Anthony Pisani /
Mark Erlich /
Bruce Bickerstaff :
Marie St. Fleur v
Craig Galvin v
Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, Applicant stated Martin Richard Park by Childrens Museum over the
parking garage. Museum will retain ownership of the garage with easement to the City for park
maintenance. The garage structure will house eight parking spaces. There is 24 parking spaces
which will be reduce to eight. GCOD: representative from Boston Water and Sewer states that
the project is in compliance and they have the no harm letter.

The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected officials
and their representatives. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services and Councilors Linehan and
Flaherty. Opposition: None.

Motion was made by Board member Galvin to Approve. The motion was seconded and the motion
carried.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

11:30 am Ward: 06 Hearing: 3
BOA700987 Address: 5 Cypher St, Ward - 06 Applicant: C/O Joseph Hanley, Esq

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance &
Condiional Use

Article(s) Description

Art. 68 Sec.13 Use Regs.

Art. 06 Sec. 03A Additional Conditions in Restricted Parking District
Art. 25 Sec. 5 Flood Hazard Districts

Description: Commercial parking for 39 vehicles.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair /
Mark Fortune, Secretary \/
Anthony Pisani :
Mark Erlich Vv
Bruce Bickerstaff V4
Marie St. Fleur V4
Craig Galvin V4
Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY: This case was postponed to December 12th, 2017 at 11:30 a.m.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 07 Hearing: 1
BOA720251 Address: E 461 Eighth ST, Ward - 07 Applicant: Garrett Hogan

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance
Article(s) Description

Article 68, Section 29 Roof structure restrictions

Description: Complete renovation to existing single family attached dwelling per architectural plans. Install new siding
And windows on exterior. Remove and construct new roof and roof deck. Construct exterior egress stairs.

Reference ALT710607. ZBA.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans
ERVAR

Letter of Support

Engineers Report
Letter of Opposition

Petition of Support Petition of Opposition

Photographs Building Models
Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED
RV

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No

Christine Araujo, Chair :

Mark Fortune, Secretary /

Anthony Pisani /

Mark Erlich :

Bruce Bickerstaff ,

Marie St. Fleur /

Craig Galvin

VA
Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY: See companion minutes BOA-720600

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 07 Hearing: 2
BOA720600 Address: E 459 Eighth ST, Ward - 07 Applicant: Patrick Mahoney

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance
Article(s) Description

Article 68, Section 29 Roof structure restrictions

Description: Complete renovation to existing single family attached dwelling per architectural plans. Install new siding
and Windows on exterior. Remove and construct new roof and roof deck. Construct exterior egress stairs.
Reference ALT710551 & ALT702316. ZBA.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans / Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE

No
Christine Araujo, Chair
Mark Fortune, Secretary

Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

FRRE

Bruce Bickerstaff

v
Marie St. Fleur V4
Craig Galvin v

Eugene Kelly

R VAR

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, Counsel stated the renovation of two single family homes. Taking
existing four-bedroom units and making them three-bedroom units with roof deck-small less
than the 330sf that's allowed which will be access by hatch. The lots are being combined.

The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected
officials and their representatives. Support: None. Opposition: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood
Services-The applicant did have a positive abutters meeting and it is consistant with the rest
of the block. "Article 68"

Motion was made by Board member Pisani to Approve with Proviso, BPDA Design Review-for
exterior work. The motion was seconded and the motion carried.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 07 Hearing: 3
BOA740158 Address: 11 Mayhew ST, Ward - 07 Applicant: Larry Borins

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance

Article(s) Description

Article 65, Section 8 Use Regulations

Article 65, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 65, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 65, Section 41 ** Off-Street Parking & Loading Req.
Article 65, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Description: Addition of a single story multi-purpose assembly space (approx 3,000 SF) and a three story classroom
extension over open parking (11,800 SF), and renovations of the existing building to accommodate the
additions.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans v Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED /

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE

Yes No

Christine Araujo, Chair
Mark Fortune, Secretary
Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Marie St. Fleur

IR RREE

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

VA

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, Applicant stated approximately 14,00sf addition on a 46,000sf existing
school, Boston Collegiate Charter School. There is not going to be any additional students that will
come alone with the extension. 3,000sf single story assembley space, three story classroom addition
that goes over the parking lot which will provide additional classrooms and administrative space. The
project will be losing two parking spaces due to the design. In conversation with the abutters at 246
Boston Street there was a small adjustment from the submitted plans. The applicant moved the
building 17' further away from the abutting building, lower the building about 2' so it was equal with
the roof deck and won't interrupt the ski line. There is 17 parking spaces but the school can fit
30-40 cars valet style parking.

The Board then requested testimony in oppositon and in support from neighbors and elected officials
and their representatives. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services, three parents and
Councilor Baker. Opposition: two abutters-opposed to addition to front due to loss of light and

value. Applicant has made several revisions in response to community.

Motion was made by Board member Galvin to Approve with Proviso, BPDA Design Review. The motion
was seconded and the motion carried.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 07 Hearing: 4
BOA740840 Address: 1622 - 1624 Columbia RD, Ward - 07 Applicant: Francis Murray

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/gariance

Article(s) Description

Art. 68 Sec. 34 Appl. of Dim. Req.

Art. 68 Sec. 33 Off Street parking Req.
Art. 68 Sec.08 Dimensional Req.

Description: Curb cut for driveway at 1622-1624 Columbia Road.&nbsp; The owners of&nbsp;1620
Columbia Road have also applied, as this permit will restore a common driveway on the premises, as
provided for by&nbsp;proposed easement on both properties.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans / Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED
IRV

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair :
Mark Fortune, Secretary :
Anthony Pisani Vi
Mark Erlich
VA
Bruce Bickerstaff \/
Marie St. Fleur
RV
Craig Galvin v
Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY: See companion minutes BOA-740843

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

9:30 am Ward: 07 Hearing: 5
BOA740843 Address: 1620 Columbia RD, Ward - 07 Applicant:

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/griance

Article(s) Description

Art. 68 Sec.08 Dimensional Req.

Article 68, Section 33 Off-Street Parking/Loading Req's
Art. 68 Sec. 34 Appl. of Dim. Req.

Description: Curb cut for driveway at 1620 and 1622-1624 Columbia Road.&nbsp; The owners of 1622 -1624
Columbia Road have also applied, as this permit will restore a common driveway on the premises, as
provided for by&nbsp;proposed easement on both properties.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans v Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No
SUSTAINED/APPROVED
IRV

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair
Mark Fortune, Secretary
Anthony Pisani
Mark Erlich
Bruce Bickerstaff

Marie St. Fleur

FREEERE

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly Vv

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, Applicant is proposing a curb cut with driveway between 1620 and 1622-
1624 Columbia Road. The easement was recorded with the Registry of Deeds for use of driveway.
Board member inquired regarding the number of spaces, applicant stated that there will be four
parking spaces behind the property.

The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected officials
and their representatives. Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services and Councilor Linehan.
Opposition: None.

Motion was made by Board member Galvin to Approve. The motion was seconded and the motion
carried.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

11:30 am Ward: 08 Hearing: 1
BOA682855 Address: 13 Shetland St, Ward - 08 Applicant: Joseph Holland

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance

Article(s) Description

Article 50 Section 28 Use Regulations

Article 50 Section 29 Dimensional Regulations
Article 50 Section 29 Dimensional Regulations
Article 50 Section 29 Dimensional Regulations
Article 50 Section 29 Dimensional Regulations
Article 50 Section 29 Dimensional Regulations
Article 50 Section 29 Dimensional Regulations
Article 50 Section 29 Dimensional Regulations
Article 50 Section 29 Dimensional Regulations
Article 50, Section 43 Off-Street Parking & Loading
Article 50, Section 43 Off-Street Parking & Loading
Notes

Notes

Description: Demolish existing building, erect new 57 unit apartment complex. Permit application will require
zoning relief & variances, please charge nominal fee permit application. Req ZBA

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans / Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED
VAN

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
1. BPDA Design Review/ 2. Residents of the development forfiet their rights to bring nuisance claim

against existing uses in the neighborhood. 3. Access can't be impeded-No residential parking. 4. Traffic

changes to Shetland or Shirley Street must be publicly heard.

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE

Yes No

Christine Araujo, Chair :

Mark Fortune, Secretary \/

Anthony Pisani /

Mark Erlich Vv

Bruce Bickerstaff v

Marie St. Fleur /

Craig Galvin : /

Eugene Kelly :

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, Counsel proposed 57 residential units with 52 parking spaces.
27 studios at 450sf, 18 one-bedroom at 650sf, 12 two-bedroom at 950sf with 7 affordable units
and 5 parking spaces for thoes units. The lot size is 31,313sf, lot width and lot frontage 45' required,
proposed 163', FAR required is .8 proposed is 1.59, building height is 35' proposed 55' applicant have
one story over what is allowed, required is 3 stories, proposed is 4 stories, required parking is 100
applicant is proposing 52. This project went through small project Article 80 review.

The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected officials
and their representatives. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services, New Market Business
Association.
Motion was made by Board member Pisani to Approve with Proviso BPDA Design Review, residents of
the development forfeit their rights to bring nuisance claim against existing uses in the neighborhood.
Access can't be impeded-No residential parking and traffic changes to Shetland or Shirley Street must
be publicly heard. The motion was seconded and the motion carried. Board member Galvin recused
himself from the hearing.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

10:30 am Ward: 09 Hearing: 1
BOA743386 Address: 768 - 772 Tremont ST, Ward - 09 Applicant: Vargas Dasilveira

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Conditional Use
Article(s) Description

Art. 06 Sec. 04 Other Protectional Conditions

Description: Remove proviso # 1 this petitioner only BZC-32989.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans v Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review-Exterior & Take Out Language
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No

Christine Araujo, Chair :

Mark Fortune, Secretary \/

Anthony Pisani :

Mark Erlich /

Bruce Bickerstaff /

Marie St. Fleur /

Craig Galvin :

Eugene Kelly :

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, Applicant stated the current business is South End Pizza. The
only thing that's changing is the ownership, the property is less than 1,000sf.

The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected
officials and their representatives. Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services. Opposition: None.

Motion was made by Board member Galvin to Approve with Proviso, BPDA Design Review-exterior
and Takeout Language. The motion was seconded and the motion carried.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

10:30 am Ward: 10 Hearing: 1
BOA647490 Address: 95 Calumet ST, Ward - 10 Applicant: Cynthia Loesch

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/ariance

Article(s) Description

Article 59, Section 7 Use Regulations

Article 59, Section 8 Dimensional Regulations

Article 59, Section 8 Dimensional Regulations

Article 59, Section 8 Dimensional Regulations

Article 59, Section 8 Dimensional Regulations

Article 59, Section 8 Dimensional Regulations

Article 59, Section 37 Off-Street Parking/Loading Reqgs

Description: Change of occupancy from three (3) family dwelling to nine (9) unit residential dwelling. Extension of
living space to basement. Construct new 3-story rear addition to existing 3-story building. Complete
interior renovation with new sprinkler system.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans / Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED
VAN

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE

Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair
Mark Fortune, Secretary
Anthony Pisani
Mark Erlich
Bruce Bickerstaff

Marie St. Fleur

CRRRRRE

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, Applicant stated to change occupancy from a three unit to four unit
building. The dimensions of the lot 110ft deep and 32' wide. Five violations was eliminiated by
reduction going from a 9 unit building to a 4 unit building. Existing three family,two, five-bedroom and
one, four-bedroom with a total of fourteen. Reduced to 4 unit 13bedroom, unit 1 four-bedroom at 1,509sf,
unit 2 two-bedroom at 780sf, unit 3 two-bedroom at 785sf and unit 4 five-bedroom at 1,603sf. Board
member inquired how will applicant resolve parking? Applicant stated that they're looking for transit
oriented tenants.

The Board then requested testimony in oppositon and in support from neighbors and elected officials
and their representatives. Support: None. Opposition: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services and
Representative Sanchez.

Motion was made by Board member Pisani to Deny. The motion was seconded and the motion carried.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

11:30 am Ward: 11 Hearing: 1
BOA729433 Address: 22 - 26 Plainfield St, Ward - 11 Applicant: Boris Yablonovsky

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance

Article(s) Description

Article 55, Section 9 ** Floor Area Ratio Excessive
Article 55, Section 9 *** Front Yard Insufficient
Notes

Description: Erect new three single-family residential townhouse with front porch and rear deck on existing foundation
on vacant lot. Purpose three off-street parking.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

VA
DENIED
DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE
PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair :
Mark Fortune, Secretary :
Anthony Pisani :
Mark Erlich Vv
Bruce Bickerstaff V4
Marie St. Fleur :
Craig Galvin o/
Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, Applicant stated revised drawings showing three units, two-bedroom
each. There is no garages, two parking spots on the left side and on on the right side. Boston
Transportation Department states that there is sufficient distance from the corner Brookley for the
curb cut. FAR required .8 proposed 1.1.

The Board then requested testimony in opposition in support from neighbors and elected officials and
their representatives. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services. Opposition: None.

Motion was made by Board member Pisani to Approve with Proviso, BPDA Design Review. The motion
was seconded and the motion carried.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

10:30 am Ward: 13 Hearing: 1
BOA738147 Address: 102 - 110 Savin Hill Av, Ward - 13 Applicant: John Pulgini

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance &
Condiional Use

Article(s) Description

Article 65, Section 8 Use Regulations

Article 65, Section 15 Use: Conditional

Article 65, Section 15 ** Use: Forbidden

Article 65, Section 16 ** Dimensional Regualtions

Article 65, Section 16 ** Dimensional Regualtions

Article 65, Section 9 ** Floor Area Ratio Excessive
Article 65, Section 9 **** Rear Yard Insufficient

Article 65, Section 9 *** * Side Yard Insufficient

Article 65, Section 9 ***** Buiilding Height Excessive (Feet)
Article 65, Section 9 ** * Building Height Excessive (Stories)
Article 65, Section 41 ** Off-Street Parking & Loading Req.

Description:  Erect a new 3 story commercial building, with proposed uses as automated teller machine, art gallery,
public arts/display space, studios, art, fitness center or gymnasium, general office space, restaurant,
takeout, large, bakery, local retail business, catering. See ALT 732521 for subdivision plan

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review-Article 65 Section 15 For The Take-Out Use Not Be Included In

The Approval Until The Board See Who The Vendor Is.

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE

No

Christine Araujo, Chair
Mark Fortune, Secretary
Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Marie St. Fleur

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, Counsel Stated the three lots will be combined and then subdivided to
make way for the mixed used development. Approximately 10,500sf of commercial space and two
parking spots along with nine residential condominium units with thirteen parking spaces two of them
will be tandem. The 2nd floor will be office space about 3,200sf. The lot size after the subdivision will
be 6,853sf. 1 one-bedroom unit at 770sf, 6 two-bedroom units at 1,416sf and 2 three-bedroom units at
1,816sf.The developer is working with Cristo Rey Board of Directors to use they parking lot when school
is not in session. They will maintain the parking lot and do some handicap access to the school. Extensive
community process was done through Article 80.

The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected officials and
their representatives. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services, Columbia Savin Hill Civic
Association

and Councilors Flaherty and Essaibi George. Opposition: None.
Motion was made by Board member Pisani to Approve with ProvisoBPDA Design Review-Article 65 Section
15 for the take-out use not to be included in approval. The motion was seconded and the motion carried.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

10:30 am Ward: 13 Hearing: 2
BOA738153 Address: 14 Sydney St, Ward - 13 Applicant: John Pulgini

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance

Article(s) Description

Article 65, Section 9 ** Floor Area Ratio Excessive

Article 65, Section 9 ** * Building Height Excessive (Stories)
Article 65, Section 9 ***** Buiilding Height Excessive (Feet)
Article 65, Section 9 **** Rear Yard Insufficient

Article 65, Section 9 *** * Side Yard Insufficient

Article 65, Section 15 ** Use: Forbidden

Article 65, Section 41 ** Off-Street Parking & Loading Req.

Description: Raze 2 current buildings and erect a new 9 unit residential building. See ALT732521 subdivision plan.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED
RV

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review-Article 65 Section 15 For The Take-Out Use Not Be Included In

The Approval Until The Board See Who The Vendor Is.

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair /
Mark Fortune, Secretary :
Anthony Pisani :
Mark Erlich
Bruce Bickerstaff

Marie St. Fleur

AN

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY: See companion minutes BOA- 738147

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

11:30 am Ward: 13 Hearing: 3
BOA715060 Address: 89 Savin Hill AV, Ward - 13 Applicant: Obrian Stadhard

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Massachusetts State Building Code, Statute 1972, Chapter 802 as
amended in the following respect: .

Article(s) Description
Art. 65 Sec. 9 Residential Dimensional Reg.s
8th 780CMR705.8.1 Allowable openings

Description: Add new bathroom, laundry, playroom and home office in basement as part of unit one per drawings.
SECTION: 8th 780CMR705.8.1 - Allowable Openings: Openings are not allowed in exterior walls
where the fire separation distance is less than 3ft.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED
VA

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair \/
Mark Fortune, Secretary \/
Anthony Pisani Vi
Mark Erlich /
Bruce Bickerstaff /
Marie St. Fleur /
Craig Galvin v
Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, Applicant stated for the Building code issue, they're waiting for the
surveyor to complete the survey of the property. Board member Pisani stated that this can be
worked out in the permitting process.

Motion was made by Board member Pisani to Deny. The motion was seconded and the motion
carried.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

11:30 am Ward: 13 Hearing: 4
BOA715061 Address: 89 Savin Hill AV, Ward - 13 Applicant: Obrian Stadhard

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance

Article(s) Description
Art. 65 Sec. 9 Residential Dimensional Reg.s
8th 780CMR705.8.1 Allowable openings

Description: Add new bathroom laundry, playroom and home office in basement as part of unit one per drawings.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED
R VAN

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair :
Mark Fortune, Secretary :
Anthony Pisani Vi
Mark Erlich /
Bruce Bickerstaff V4
Marie St. Fleur :
Craig Galvin :
Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, Applicant stated the current occupancy is a three-family. Looking
to extend living space into the basement adding a bedroom and home office. The floor to
ceiling height is 9'.

The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected officials
and their representatives. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services. Opposition: None.

Motion was made by Board member Bickerstaff to Approve. The motion was seconded and the motion
carried.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

11:30 am Ward: 13 Hearing: 5
BOA726332 Address: 4 -6 Auckland ST, Ward - 13 Applicant: Kim Dung Nguyen

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/griance

Article(s) Description
Art. 10 Sec. 01 * Limitation of Area of Accessory Uses
Art. 66 Sec. 09 Dimensional Regulations

Description: curb cut to access parking for 2 parking spaces for residential parking.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans / Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION:

PROVISO:

Yes

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

No

BOARD MEMBERS:

Christine Araujo, Chair
Mark Fortune, Secretary
Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Marie St. Fleur

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly

SUMMARY: This case was postponed to December 12th, 2017 at 11:30 a.m.

PRESENT

Yes No

v

v

v
v

v

v

v

Vv

RECUSE

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal

file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918

www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

11:30 am Ward: 13 Hearing: 6
BOA738439 Address: 99 - 103 Savin Hill AV, Ward - 13 Applicant: Patrick Mahoney

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance
Article(s) Description

Article 65 Section 15 Use Regulations

Description: Change occupancy to include veterinary clinic.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED /

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair :
Mark Fortune, Secretary :
Anthony Pisani Vi
Mark Erlich /
Bruce Bickerstaff Vv
Marie St. Fleur Vv
Craig Galvin :
Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board Counsel stated existing chiropractor's office-new tenant seeks to
put a veterinary clinic. This case was postponed because the applicant needed to meet with
Columbia Savin Hill Civic Association. The business is 1,000sf, only the space on the left is
being use as a veterinary clinic.

The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected
officials and their representatives. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services. Opposition:
None.

Motion was made by Board member Galvin to Approve. The motion was seconded and the motion
carried.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

10:30 am Ward: 14 Hearing: 1
BOA733431 Address: 28 Browning Av, Ward - 14 Applicant: Joe Grealish

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:  Variance

Article(s) Description

Article 60 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 60 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 60 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 60 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 60 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Description: Eregct a 3 family dwelling as per plans.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED /

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
No

Christine Araujo, Chair
Mark Fortune, Secretary
Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Marie St. Fleur

Craig Galvin

KKK KK §

Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, Applicant stated to build 3, three-family on the three vacant lots. Each
of the lots has parking and two of them have a sharred driveway, which will be deeded so that the
driveway is indeed shared. The front yard is a modal front yard.

The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected officials
and their representatives. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services and Councilor Campbell

Motion was made by Board member Pisani to Approve with Proviso, BPDA Design Review-Contexttually
Related. The motion was seconded and the motion carried.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

10:30 am Ward: 14 Hearing: 2
BOA733438 Address: 26 Browning Av, Ward - 14 Applicant: Joe Grealish

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: VVariance

Article(s) Description

Article 60 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 60 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 60 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 60 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 60 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Description: Erect a three family dwelling as per plans.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans Vv Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No
SUSTAINED/APPROVED

—
DENIED
DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE
PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair \/
Mark Fortune, Secretary \/
Anthony Pisani V4
Mark Erlich v
Bruce Bickerstaff Vv
Marie St. Fleur /
Craig Galvin V4
Eugene Kelly :

SUMMARY: See companion minutes BOA-733431

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

10:30 am Ward: 14 Hearing: 3
BOA733442 Address: 24 Browning Av, Ward - 14 Applicant: Joe Grealish

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance

Article(s) Description

Article 60 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 60 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 60 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 60 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations
Article 60 Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Description: Erect a three family dwelling as per plans.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans v Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No
SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
No

Christine Araujo, Chair
Mark Fortune, Secretary
Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Marie St. Fleur

Craig Galvin

FERRRE

Eugene Kelly v

SUMMARY: See companion minutes BOA-733431

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

11:30 am Ward: 14 Hearing: 4
BOA683450 Address: 15 Woolson ST, Ward - 14 Applicant: Cecil Hansel

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: VVariance

Article(s) Description
Art. 60 Sec. 40 Off street parking insufficient
Article 60, Section 8 * ** Use: Forbidden

Description:  Change occupancy from a three family to a four family and renovate and install sprinkler.
Legalize existing condition.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE

Yes No

Christine Araujo, Chair

Mark Fortune, Secretary

Mark Erlich
Bruce Bickerstaff

Marie St. Fleur

v
_Vv
Anthony Pisani :
v
v
v
v

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY: This case was postponed to December 19th, 2017 at 11:30 a.m.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

11:30 am Ward: 16 Hearing: 1
BOA710259 Address: 51 Lawley St, Ward - 16 Applicant: Timothy Johnson

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance

Article(s) Description

Article 65, Section 8 Use Regulations

Article 65, Section 8 Use Regulations

Article 65, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 65, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 65, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 65, Section 9 Dimensional Regulations

Article 65, Section 41 ** Off-Street Parking & Loading Req.
Article 10, Section 1 Limitation of Area

Description: Erect a new 4 story, Two (2) Family Dwelling with Rear Deck on an existing 3,557 sq ft Lot
There will be a Head house built to access a new roof deck for unit #2. Anticipate a ZBA hearing

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans / Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
No

Christine Araujo, Chair
Mark Fortune, Secretary
Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Marie St. Fleur

Craig Galvin

Eugene Kelly Vv

SUMMARY: This case was postponed to December 12th, 2017 at 11:30 a.m.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

10:30 am Ward: 17 Hearing: 1
BOA732466 Address: 2269 - 2269A Dorchester AV, Ward - Applicant: Patrick Mahoney

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance
Article(s) Description

Article 65 Section 15 Use Regulations

Description: | ower Mills Tavern - Add Live Entertainment to existing Restaurant/Bar Occupancy.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans / Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED :

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE

Yes No

Christine Araujo, Chair
Mark Fortune, Secretary
Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

SNk KKK

Marie St. Fleur :

Craig Galvin

<

Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, Applicant stated lower mills tavern seeks to have live entertainment
license for acoustical performance two days a week. In the front center of the building the customers
will be intertained.

The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected officials
and their representatives. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services, Lower Mills Civic Association
and Councilors Baker and Flaherty. Opposition: None.

Motion was made by Board member Erlich to Approve. The motion was seconded and the motion carried.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

10:30 am Ward: 18 Hearing: 1
BOA716302 Address: 119 Neponset Av, Ward - 18 Applicant: Mai Phung

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance

Article(s) Description

Art. 69 Sec. 09 Dimensional Reg.
Art. 69 Sec. 09 Dimensional Reg.
Art. 69 Sec. 09 Dimensional Reg.
Art. 69 Sec. 09 Dimensional Reg.
Notes

Description: Proposed to erect a one family with 2 car garage attached at rear of the structure (as per
plans).Please see ALT703185 for subdivision of lots into two lots (also see&nbsp;ERT703177 for one family
with two off street parking spaces at 121 Neponset Ave.)

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans V4 Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No
SUSTAINED/APPROVED
IRV

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair \/
Mark Fortune, Secretary ,
Anthony Pisani /
Mark Erlich V4
Bruce Bickerstaff V4
Marie St. Fleur v
Craig Galvin V4
Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY: See companion minutes BOA- 716304

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

10:30 am Ward: 18 Hearing: 2
BOA716304 Address: 121 Neponset Av, Ward - 18 Applicant: Mai Phung

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance

Article(s) Description

Art. 69 Sec. 09 Dimensional Reg.
Art. 69 Sec. 09 Dimensional Reg.
Art. 69 Sec. 09 Dimensional Reg.
Art. 69 Sec. 09 Dimensional Reg.
Art. 69 Sec. 09 Dimensional Reg.
Art. 69 Sec. 09 Dimensional Reg.
Notes

Description: Please see ALT703185 for subdivision of existing lot into two lots; this lot B is proposing to
erect a one family&nbsp; with 2 off street parking spaces (as per plans) Lot A to also erecting a One Family
dwelling with two off street parking spaces(ERT703170).

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans / Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No
SUSTAINED/APPROVED ,

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair \/
Mark Fortune, Secretary \/
Anthony Pisani v
Mark Erlich V4
Bruce Bickerstaff /
Marie St. Fleur Vv
Craig Galvin V4
Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, Counsel stated subdivide the lots and erect a single family dwelling on
each lots. The lot size at 119 Neponset is 11,586sf and 121 Neponset 6,535sf, Lot width and Lot
frontage required 70' proposing 60', FAR .3 proposed .32 for 119 Neponset and proposed FAR .6 for
121 Neponset, side yard setback 10" applicant is meeting 10" on all sizes. Applicant is proposing three-
bedroom units with family room in the attic nothing is being proposed in the basement. This project
will be stick built.

The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected officials
and their representatives. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services and Councilors McCarthy.
Opposition: None.

Motion was made by Board member Bickerstaff to Approve with Proviso, BPDA Design Review. The
motion was seconded and the motion carried.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

10:30 am Ward: 18 Hearing: 3
BOA757453 Address: 653 Cummins Hw, Ward - 18 Applicant: Patrick Mahoney

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance

Article(s) Description

Art. 60 Sec. 08 Use Regs appl in Res Subdistr
Art. 60 Sec. 09 Floor Area Ratio excessive
Art. 60 Sec. 09 * Height Excessive

Art. 60 Sec. 09 ** Rear yard insufficient

Art. 60 Sec. 09 *** Side yard insufficient

Art. 60 Sec.09 * Usable open space insufficient
Article 60, Section 9 *** Front Yard Insufficient

Article 60, Section 40 * Off-Street Parking Regs

Description: To erect new 5 story building with 13 residential units & 9 parking spaces as per plans.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No
SUSTAINED/APPROVED

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair :
Mark Fortune, Secretary /
Anthony Pisani V4
Mark Erlich /
Bruce Bickerstaff V4
Marie St. Fleur V4
Craig Galvin :
Eugene Kelly Vv

SUMMARY: This case was postponed to November 14th, 2017 at 11:30 a.m.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

10:30 am Ward: 19 Hearing: 1
BOA719303 Address: 435 Hyde Park AV, Ward - 19 Applicant: James Christopher

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: ygriance & change in
non-conforming use

Article(s) Description

Art. 09 Sec. 02 Nonconforming Use Change
Article 67 Section 32 Off-Street Parking

Notes

780CMR, 8th Edition

Note:

Art. 67 Sec. 56 Off street parking requirements

Description: Change occupancy from stores, storage contractor equipment (Mech/Storage) & four apartments
Doc#2301/1192 to stores, storage contractor equipment and 10 apartments.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans v Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED
DENIED
DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE :
PROVISO:
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair \/
Mark Fortune, Secretary \/
Anthony Pisani /
Mark Erlich V4
Bruce Bickerstaff V4
Marie St. Fleur V4
Craig Galvin V4
Eugene Kelly :

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, Counsel stated existing 14,000sf lot which has an existing
commercial and residential two story building, proposal is to add six residential units to
maintained the commercial use with two spaces per unit. 20-25 spaces required proposing
12 spaces on site. There is a total of 10 units ranging from 9, one-bedroom at 237sf-283sf,
1, two-bedroom at 500sf. Board members concerned with the size of units-very small.

The Board then requested testimony in oppositon and in support from neighbors and elected
officials and their representatives. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services. Opposition: None.

Motion was made by Board member Pisani to Deny Without Prejudice. The motion was seconded and
the motion carried.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

11:30 am Ward: 19 Hearing: 2
BOA730816 Address: 82 Cummins HW, Ward - 19 Applicant: Elba Rojas

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance

Article(s) Description
Art. 10 Sec. 02 ACCESSORY USE:Restriction in Residentiall District
Notes

Description: Would like to convert/ add home office in two existing rooms of the existing one family and add
a sign of the company on my front lawn. plans to be submitted. Office will be for mortgage company.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans / Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No
SUSTAINED/APPROVED :

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
To This Petitioner Only
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No

Christine Araujo, Chair \/

Mark Fortune, Secretary \/

Anthony Pisani v

Mark Erlich V4

Bruce Bickerstaff Vv

Marie St. Fleur Vi

Craig Galvin v4

Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, Applicant stated this project is a one-family dwelling, seeking to
use one or two rooms on the first floor to see clients. Applicant will only have one client per
week. Applicant will be converting the living room into home office. There is going to be a
double sided sign 18x36-small sign.

The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected
officials and their representatives. Support: None. Oppositiion: None.

Motion was made by Board member Pisani to Approve with Proviso, BPDA Design Review-To
This Petitioner Only. The motion was seconded and the motion carried.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

10:30 am Ward: 20 Hearing: 1
BOA730716 Address: 177 Glenellen Rd, Ward - 20 Applicant: John Harrington

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/griance

Article(s) Description

Art. 56, Section 8 ** Dimensional Regulations
Art. 56, Section 8 ** Dimensional Regulations
Art. 56, Section 8 ** Dimensional Regulations
Art. 56, Section 8 ** Dimensional Regulations
Art. 56, Section 8 ** Dimensional Regulations

Description: On existing parcel # 2010194000 (with 4,300 s.q.f.t.) erect new construction single family dwelling
as per attached plans.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans Engineers Report
/ 9 p
Letter of Support :_4 Letter of Opposition /
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition /
Photographs Building Models
Tax Bills
Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No
SUSTAINED/APPROVED ,

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review

BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
No

Christine Araujo, Chair
Mark Fortune, Secretary
Anthony Pisani

Mark Erlich

Bruce Bickerstaff

Marie St. Fleur

Craig Galvin
Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, Counsel stated existing 4,312sf lot with one parking space required
and one added. FAR is .4 proposing .53, lot width and lot frontage 60' proposing 48', front yard setback
20" proposing 13'. The size of the building 2,300sf, one parking space in side driveway-tandem.

The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected officials and
their representative. Support: Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services, one abutter and Councilor
O'Malley. Opposition: two abutters-lot size to small.

Motion was made by Board member Galvin to Approve with Proviso, BPDA Design Review. The motion
was seconded and the motion carried.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

10:30 am Ward: 22 Hearing: 1
BOA732458 Address: 118 - 122 Tremont St, Ward - 22 Applicant: Patrick Mahoney

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect:

Article(s) Description

Art. 51 Sec. 08 Use Regulations

Art. 51 Sec. 09 Dimensional Regulations
Art. 51 Sec. 09 Dimensional Regulations
Art. 51 Sec. 09 Dimensional Regulations
Art. 51 Sec. 09 Dimensional Regulations
Art. 51 Sec. 09 Dimensional Regulations

Description: Erect 3 townhouses with parking as per plans.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans : Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED

VA
DENIED
DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE
PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No
Christine Araujo, Chair :
Mark Fortune, Secretary :
Anthony Pisani :
Mark Erlich Vv
Bruce Bickerstaff :
Marie St. Fleur V4
Craig Galvin :
Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY: See companion minutes BOA-732459

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston

Page 2 of 2



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Martin J. Walsh
Mayor

Hearings for Tuesday, October 17, 2017

Notice is hereby given that on October 17, 2017 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal
of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

10:30 am Ward: 22 Hearing: 2
BOA732459 Address: 4 - 10 Cufflin St, Ward - 22 Applicant: Patrick Mahoney

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \/ariance

Article(s) Description

Art. 51 Sec. 08 Use Regulations

Art. 51 Sec. 09 Dimensional Regulations

Art. 51 Sec. 09 Dimensional Regulations

Art. 51 Sec. 09 Dimensional Regulations

Art. 51 Sec. 09 Dimensional Regulations

Art. 51 Sec. 56 Off street parking requirements

Description: Eregct a 4 Unit Townhouse.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans v Engineers Report
Letter of Support Letter of Opposition
Petition of Support Petition of Opposition
Photographs Building Models

Tax Bills

Other:

Page 1 of 2



DECISION: Yes No

SUSTAINED/APPROVED /

DENIED

DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE

PROVISO:
BPDA Design Review
BOARD MEMBERS: PRESENT RECUSE
Yes No

Christine Araujo, Chair :

Mark Fortune, Secretary :

Anthony Pisani /

Mark Erlich

VAN

Bruce Bickerstaff \/

Marie St. Fleur :

Craig Galvin o/

Eugene Kelly /

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, Counsel stated three townhouses each at 118-122 Tremont Street
2,300sf three-bedroom with two parking spaces. 4-10 Cufflin Street four townhouses, 3-bedrooms
2,300sf with two parking spaces over four stories. Lot size just under 13,000sf access to the parking
off of cufflin street that enters into a paved driveway, there is a two car garage for each unit the parking
is on the rear of both buildings. The lots are contiguous not the buildings.

The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected officials and
their representatives. Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services, Brighton Allston Improvement Association
and Councilors Ciommo, Essaibi-George and Flaherty. Opposition: None.

Motion was made by Board member Pisani to Approve with Proviso, BPDA Design Review-for both sites.
The motion was seconded and the motion carried.

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Appeals, copies forwarded to the applicant and Board of Appeal
file.

1010 Mass Ave. Boston, MA 02119 - Tel. (617) 635-4775, Fax (617) 635-2918
www.cityofboston.gov/isd -Follow us on twitter @ISDBoston
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